Manelwala Hydropower (Private) Limited Walapane, Nuwaraeliya  444.00  431.30

Padiyapalelle Hydropower (Private) Limited Walapane, Nuwaraeliya  27.10  1,159.90

12.8 Restatement

 During the year, Group discovered that 127.6 perch lands in Ratturugala, Rathnapura which belong to the Panasian Power PLC has

not been recognized in the financial statement of previous years due to an oversight. As a consequence lands and related revaluation

reserves were understated. The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods,

as specified in LKAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Panasian Power PLC   Annual Report 2016/17 73

 Property, plant and equipment and revaluation reserve of the financial position had the following impact due to the error correction

   Group   Company

As at 31st March, 2016 2015 2016 2015

 Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Property plant and equipment
As previously reported  1,217,925,665 1,191,169,493  217,310,713 219,740,731
Impact of Restatment  3,800,000  3,800,000  3,800,000  3,800,000
Balance after restatement  1,221,725,665 1,194,969,493  221,110,713 223,540,731

Revaluation Reserve
As previously reported  88,024,541  88,024,541  59,079,041  59,079,041
Impact of Restatment  3,800,000  3,800,000  3,800,000  3,800,000
Balance after restatement  91,824,541  91,824,541  62,879,041  62,879,041

   Group   Company

As at 31st March, 2017 2016 2017 2016

 Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

13 Intangible assets
13.1 Right to generate hydro power

Cost
At the beginning of the year 17,560,000 17,560,000 11,560,000 11,560,000
Addition during the year  -   -   -   -
At the end of the year 17,560,000 17,560,000  11,560,000  11,560,000

Amortisation
At the beginning of the year 10,903,649 9,252,892  7,903,653  6,681,467
Amortisation charge for the year 1,650,757 1,650,757  1,222,186  1,222,186
At the end of the year 12,554,406 10,903,649  9,125,839  7,903,653

Carrying amount 5,005,594 6,656,351 2,434,161 3,656,347

13.2 Software License
Cost
At the beginning of the year  79,900  480,087  79,900  480,087
Additions During the year  -   -   -   -
Writtenoff during the year  -   (400,187)  -   (400,187)
At the end of the year  79,900  79,900  79,900  79,900

Amortisation
At the beginning of the year  39,950 141,698  39,950  141,698
Amortisation charge for the year  19,975 19,975  19,975  19,975
Writtenoff during the year  -   (121,723)  -   (121,723)
At the end of the year  59,925 39,950  59,925  39,950

Carrying amount  19,975  39,950  19,975  39,950

74

Notes to the
Financial Statements

13 Intangible assets (Contd.)

   Group   Company

As at 31st March, 2017 2016 2017 2016

 Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

13.3 Goodwill on acquisition of subsidiaries  461,518,584  461,518,584  -   -

Total intangible assets  466,544,153  468,214,885  2,454,136  3,696,297

13.1.1 The right to generate hydro power represent the amounts paid to purchase exclusive rights to generate hydropower.

13.3.1 Goodwill on acquisition of subsidiary represents that arising from the acquisition of equity in Manelwala Hydropower (Pvt) Ltd and

Padiyapelella Hydropower Limited. The detail breakup of Goodwill is as follows,

[…]

Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control

market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

29.5.1 Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the changes in market

interest rates.

 The table below summarises the interest rate profile of the group as at reporting date

   Group   Company

As at 31st March, 2017 2016 2017 2016

 Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities 7,818,859  4,880,158  -   -

7,818,859  4,880,158  -   -

Variable rate instruments

Financial Assets  878,393  65,705,848  878,393  20,217,184

Financial Liabilities  725,000,000  635,000,000  700,000,000  635,000,000

725,878,393  700,705,848  700,878,393  655,217,184

 Cashflow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reported date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit

or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant

Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

31 March 2017

Variable rate instruments  (808,349)  808,349  (808,349)  808,349

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (808,349)  808,349  (808,349)  808,349

31 March 2016

Variable rate instruments  (526,897)  526,897  (526,897)  526,897

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (526,897)  526,897  (526,897)  526,897

Panasian Power PLC   Annual Report 2016/17 89

29.5.1 Currency Risk

 The Group’s exposure to the currency risk is the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales, purchases and

borrowings are denominated and the respective functional currencies of Group companies.

 Sri Lankan Rupee is the Groups functional currency and so is the currency in which sales purchases and borrowings are made. Therefore

Group’s exposure to currency risk is minimal.

29.6 Operational Risk

 The main source of income of Group is generation of electricity using hydropower. And the extent of electricity generated will vary